501854023 03/15/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jerry D. TAYLOR	03/14/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MATT-LOCKS-USA LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 11346	
City:	CINCINNATI	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45211	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13278869

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)229-0683 Phone: 513-229-0383

Email: hollyalbers@hn-iplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: HASSE & NESBITT LLC
Address Line 1: 8837 CHAPEL SQUARE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE C

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45249

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JDT-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald J. Richter/Holly Albers

Total Attachments: 1

source=JDT-001-Assignment-X#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027867 FRAME: 0804 OP \$40 00 13278869

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I:

Jerry D. TAYLOR of 4220 Harding Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45211, has made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled <u>STORM GRATE LOCKING DEVICE</u>, Attorney's Docket No. <u>JDT-001</u>, Serial No. <u>13/278,869</u>, filed the <u>21st</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2011</u> (hereinafter referred to as "said patent application").

NOW for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby do assign to Matt-Locks-USA LLC of Cincinnati, Ohio, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said patent application under international conventions, in said invention as set forth in said patent application, including any regular, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, or subsequent provisional application thereof, and in all patents, including any reissued, reexamined, or extended patent thereof, of the United States and of any foreign country which may be issued for said invention, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in Matt-Locks-USA LLC. I further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to Matt-Locks-USA LLC, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Matt-Locks-USA LLC may direct.

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Matt-Locks-USA LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said patent and the invention covered thereby.

State of Ohio

County of HAMILTON

On this 4 day of Manch 2012, before me personally appeared Jerry D. TAYLOR to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

RONALD J. RICHTER
ATTORNEY AT LAW

PATENT